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Annual Report of the Postmaster General

Fiscal Year 1993

Guiding Principles

The Postal Service is committed to:

People

Diversity is valued;

everyone must be treated

with dignity and respect.

Training and information

must be provided to

employees. Preparation

strengthens teamwork and

participation in decision

making, which are essential

to customer and job

satisfaction.

Responsibility

We will build upon our

legacy of more than 200

years of service to the

nation by meeting the

changing needs of the

communities we serve

into the next century.

UNITEDSTATES« POSTAL SERVICE
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“Year after year, we’ve been one of the

most highly rated service organizations in both

government and the private sector. Despite

this success, our competition is growing more

fierce every day. It’s coming at us from all

sides. ...All of this competition makes it

imperative that we continue to build customer

satisfaction and improve the quality of our

products and services.
”

Marvin Runyon
Consumer Affairs

National Conference

Potomac, Maryland

September 1, 1993
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UNITEDSTATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

Our Purpose, Vision, and

Guiding Principles

Purpose

Our purpose is to provide every household and business

across the United States with the ability to communicate and

conduct business with each other and the world through

prompt, reliable, secure, and economical services for the

collection, transmission, and delivery of messages and

merchandise.

Vision

Our postal products will be recognized as the best value

in America. We will evolve into a premier provider of

21st-century postal communications. We will be the most

effective and productive service in the federal government

and markets that we serve.

Guiding Principles

The Postal Service is committed to:

People

Customers

Excellence

Integrity

Community Responsibility

Our Goals

Customer Satisfaction:

Customer satisfaction means providing products and services

of such high value that customers choose them as the

preferred means for handling their messages, merchandise,

and transactions.

Commitment to Employees:

Commitment to employees recognizes the postal work force

as our most important resource. By demonstrating this

commitment, the Postal Service will, in turn, earn a competi-

tive advantage from the increased teamwork and initiative of

its employees.

Revenue Income Generation:

We will maintain the financial stability of the Postal Service by

constantly extending our customer base through new and

improved products and services. We will generate new
business and capture efficiencies so that we maintain a

healthy, viable postal system.
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To the Governors and Congress:

T
he Postal Service and its employees made consider-

able progress in 1993. We set ambitious goals for the

year, and we met them. We kept our promises to

reduce postal overhead, extend rate stability, and increase

customer satisfaction.

We established the guiding principles featured in this

report to ensure that we achieve our vision of an accountable,

credible, competitive Postal Service, in touch with the present

and future needs of its customers.

We completed one of the largest restructurings in the

history of federal government, eliminating thousands of

support positions without layoffs. That effort helped bring our

career complement to its lowest point since 1984.

Our employees also worked hard to improve our financial

condition so we could stabilize postage rates and improve our

competitiveness. In early 1992, we were expected to lose

$2.2 billion during fiscal year 1993 and increase rates in 1994.

We didn’t let that happen. By restructuring, building our

business to a record mail volume of 171 billion pieces, and

improving productivity by 3.8 percent, our net loss was
significantly below this original amount.

However, we also incurred some additional charges which

increased our total loss for the year. These included an

$857 million charge under budget deficit legislation and a

$318 million shortfall in revenue forgone. We also incurred a

$537 million extraordinary expense to refinance part of our

long-term debt. This action will save us more than $2 billion,

on an undiscounted basis, in future interest expenses.

These extras caused us to record a net loss of almost $1 .8

billion for the year; however, had we done nothing, the total

loss would have been much higher. But we took some big

steps to attack the deficit, and have positioned ourselves to

keep postage rates steady until 1995. This will mark the first

time postage rates have held steady for four straight years

since the U.S. Postal Service was created more than two

decades ago.

At the same time, we improved service quality, making it

our top priority. Customers responded with record levels of

satisfaction. During our second quarter, independent

measurements showed that nearly nine out of 10 household

customers surveyed approved of our service, and we
remained on that plateau through the rest of the year.

The year was filled with service highlights. We provided

some of the finest holiday mail service in recent memory. We
expanded hours in postal lobbies and on mail receiving

docks, and began to accept credit cards for purchases. We
simplified regulations, forms, and procedures to make doing

business with us easier.

We also did a better job processing and distributing the

mail. Independent measurement showed that overnight-

committed First-Class Mail service either improved or

remained the same each quarter over the previous year.

During the year, we began testing a system to measure

third-class mail service, and signed contracts to survey the

opinions of business customers and measure the service we
provide to newspapers and magazines. We also improved

our tracking and tracing services to help customers keep tabs

on their Express Mail packages.

The key to these service improvements was the individual

and collective efforts of postal employees to reach out to

customers. In 1993, thousands of employees went the extra

mile during some tough weather conditions. They delivered

through the “Storm of the Century” on the East Coast in

March and the “Great Midwest Flood” in the summer months,

often overcoming great obstacles to serve their customers.

Overall, our employees did a tremendous job, improving our

service quality in a new, leaner organizational structure.
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Recognizing that employee satisfaction is necessary to

build customer satisfaction, we took several steps to improve

working conditions and show our commitment to our people.

We began allowing employees to rate their bosses’ “people

skills" for the first time. We created a new leadership team

that includes the officers of the Postal Service and the

presidents of our seven unions and management associa-

tions, and began working to set up local leadership teams

across the nation. We empowered employees to serve

customers, and adopted new performance-based pay

systems for managers to help build teamwork and coopera-

tion throughout the Postal Service.

These efforts paid off. Our second annual survey of

employees, with responses from more than a half million

employees, showed gains in many important areas. While we
still have a lot of work to do, we are making progress toward

a more participatory and cooperative work culture.

Overall, 1993 was a success. We improved our service

quality. Just as important, we made some major changes in

our attitude, setting the pace for reinventing government.

Instead of just making the rounds, we are looking for opportu-

nities to solve problems and satisfy customers. We are taking

steps to think and act like a business.

We plan to build on this progress in 1994, and we expect it

to be a challenging year. We will be closing out a fourth

consecutive year of stable rates, filing for new rates that will

affect our competitiveness for years to come, and negotiating

labor contracts with three of our largest unions representing

83 percent of our career work force. To improve our perfor-

mance, we have set some challenging goals to raise cus-

tomer satisfaction, improve our commitment to employees,

and build revenues to take the pressure off rising costs.

If we draw strength from our achievements in 1993, and

tackle the challenges ahead with the same attitude and

creativity, I am confident that we will continue to deliver

success together.

Postmaster General Marvin Runyon discusses

the Purpose, Vision, and Guiding Principles at

a Town Hall Meeting at the General Mail Center

in Los Angeles, California.
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1993 Customer Satisfaction Highlights and Achievements

Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI)

Overall Performance
Fiscal Years 1992-1993
(Percent)

60-

1 992 1 993

H Excellent/Very Good H Good §§ Fair/Poor

The Customer Satisfaction Index places the

Postal Service report card in the hands of its

customers. By year's end, in postal quarter 4,

a record 58 percent of residential customers

rated overall service as “excellent" or “very

good." Twenty-seven of the 85 Customer

Service Districts improved their performance in

this category by five percentage points or

more compared with last year.

In addition, 89 percent of the households

nationwide rated their overall experiences with

the Postal Service as “excellent,
" “very good, ”

or “good. ” That was an improvement of two

percentage points over the same period last

year.

Postal Business Centers. Business Centers provide

professional support programs that cover a broad range of

mail-preparation and automation information for a customer

base of some 7.5 million small- to medium-volume mailers.

Service in 5 Minutes or Less was rolled out nationally in

June 1993. The national standard to be implemented in fiscal

year 1994 will be to serve post office customers in five

minutes or less, with each office responsible for establishing

its own plans for making that goal.

Adjusted Window/Bulk Mail Acceptance Flours. Guidelines

developed in fiscal year 1993 provided local offices with the

tools necessary to determine how to provide service hours

that meet customer needs.

Postal Customer Councils, composed of 1 76,000 mem-
bers in 314 councils nationwide, continue to identify local

customer needs and develop solutions to mailer-related

problems.

Postal Answer Line, an automated telephone information

service designed to provide recorded responses to common
customer inquiries, operates 24 hours a day at 81 sites

across the country, and handles an average of 3.9 million

customer calls per year.

Competitive Services Task Force. In 1992, 61 private

industry executives and 19 postal managers met to discuss

what the Postal Service could do to serve customers more

effectively and to be more competitive in today’s marketplace.

Of the task force’s 183 recommendations, 155 (85 percent)

have been evaluated and accepted, and more than half of

them have been implemented. Topping the task force's list

were recommendations to revise the Domestic Mail Manual

and simplify regulations, restructure the organization to be

more customer-focused, deploy more external measurement

systems, introduce more contemporary postage payment

systems, and promote the value of advertising mail to

advertisers. Each of these proposals has been implemented.

Customer Advisory Councils. The number of Customer

Advisory Councils continues to grow. These councils allow

local postal officials to listen to their customers and hear their

concerns. During fiscal year 1993, the number of councils

grew from 338 to 1 ,262.
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1993 Revenue Income Generation Highlights and Achievements

Mail Volume. Mail volume increased almost five billion

pieces, or 2.9 percent, to 171 billion pieces in fiscal year

1993. First-Class Mail volume grew 1 .5 percent. Most of

this growth was concentrated in presort mail which grew by

4.1 percent. The average weight of First-Class Mail pieces

grew by 3.5 percent. The result of this weight growth was

more pieces paying charges for additional ounces, thus a

revenue growth of 1 .9 percent, which outstripped volume

growth.

Priority Mail. Priority Mail accounted for 4.8 percent of

Postal Service revenue and volume increased 13.7 percent

to 664 million pieces.

Easy Stamp Programs. What started almost 20 years ago

with the convenience of Stamps by Mail now has expanded

to an Easy Stamp services program that offers stamp-buying

alternatives to meet the busy and changing lifestyles of

customers. Stamps on Consignment allows customers to

obtain stamps at more than 27,000 businesses nationwide

and generated more than $600 million in revenue in 1993.

Stamps by Mail has more than tripled in the last four years,

with sales reaching $66 million in 1993. Orders are filled and

returned within five business days and there is no service

charge. Stamps by Phone sales grew to more than $5

million. Stamps by PRODIGY is available to customers who
own home computers and subscribe to the PRODIGY service.

Stamps by ATM, the newest Easy Stamp service, allows

customers to purchase stamps from select ATMs nationwide.

Mail Volume Comparison
Fiscal Years 1989-1993
(In billions)

200 -

1993 1992 1991 1990 1989

Mail volume steadily increased throughout

the year, resulting in an overall increase of

2.9 percent over 1992.

Bank/Credit Card Acceptance. The Postal Service now
accepts credit and debit cards at 555 post offices in the

Dallas/Fort Worth, Texas; Orlando, Florida; and Washington,

DC, metropolitan areas as part of a test designed to increase

customer convenience. The benefits of accepting credit and

debit cards include increased revenue generation in competi-

tive products such as Express Mail and Priority Mail.

5



Annual Report of the Postmaster General

1993 Commitment to Employees Highlights and Achievements

Total Career Complement
Fiscal Years 1989-1993
(In thousands)

800 -

1993 1992 1991 1990 1989

During fiscal year 1993, the number of career

employees dropped 4.6 percent to 691,723.

Employee Opinion Survey. The results of two nationwide

Employee Opinion Surveys were released in 1993. Designed

as a vehicle for cultural change within the Postal Service, the

surveys reflected the strengths and weaknesses of the

organization and indicated a recognition of the need for

overall structural changes. In the first survey, conducted in

1992, employees favorably ranked the categories of pay,

benefits, and job security. The survey revealed that employ-

ees enjoyed their work and expressed pride in working for the

Postal Service. In response to the many cultural and mana-

gerial changes implemented throughout the year, the results

of the 1 993 Employee Opinion Survey showed improvement

in several areas. Employees reported that the Postal Service

was doing a better job delivering quality service, improving

relationships, and making the organization a better place to

work. The 1993 survey also indicated the need to focus on

working conditions, employee feedback and cooperation, and

the recognition of quality performance.

360-degree Feedback. Postal officers and Postal Career

Executive Service managers will have to demonstrate they

have “people skills” along with other managerial talents to get

promoted in the Postal Service. Officers and executives in

fiscal year 1993 were reviewed by their staffs, peers, and

managers, in addition to completing a self-analysis using a

questionnaire developed by PDI Inc. of Minneapolis, Minne-

sota.

Performance Clusters. Another “culture” change coming

out of the 1992 restructuring, this concept calls for key

managers at the plant and district levels to form teams called

performance clusters. This concept of team effort and shared

reward based on goal achievement is a major break with past

postal pay systems.

PMG Town Hall Meetings. To acquaint employees with

issues of importance to them — and to get their feedback

and ideas — the Postmaster General and other officers

conducted four employee town hall meetings. In Dallas,

Texas, Employee Opinion Survey results were discussed.

In Brockton, Massachusetts — site of the first Customer

Satisfaction Index score of 98 percent — service was the

topic. In Minneapolis/St. Paul, Minnesota, postal finances

were discussed, and in Los Angeles, California, employees

were cited for their commitment to the Purpose, Vision, and

Guiding Principles.
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1993 Commitment to Employees Highlights and Achievements

U Diversity Development. The creation of a Diversity Devel-

opment function in 1992 has been a major contributor to

cultural and management change within the Postal Service.

This function serves both postal employees and customers by

ensuring that the organization recognizes and appreciates the

needs of all members of our culturally diverse society. There

are four major functions within Diversity Development:

Affirmative Action, Customer Interface, Vendor Programs, and

Policies and Planning. In addition, an Education and Re-

search team operates as a direct reporting function to the

vice president of Diversity Development. This team conducts

education and orientation programs, develops methodology

for cultural assessments, and assists in the analysis of the

Employee Opinion Survey.

Employee Training/Development. The former Training and

Development Department was completely restructured.

Resident technical training remains based in Norman,

Oklahoma, while non-technical training — renamed Manage-

ment and Employee Development — is now located in

Chicago, Illinois. The Technical Training Center used both

distant learning devices, such as satellite training and audio

teletraining, and on-site field training to reach more than half

of its 21 ,000 students in 1993. The revision of supervisory

and managerial leadership courses focused on incorporating

desired cultural change into daily operations of the Postal

Service. Employees were provided behavior-style workshops,

labor/management joint training ventures, team building,

conflict resolution, and communications skills courses.

Transition Centers. The Postal Service established career

transition centers to assist more than 1 ,000 headquarters and

regional employees displaced by the administrative reorgani-

zation. The centers, jointly operated by the Postal Service

and a career management firm, provided counseling, training,

and temporary and permanent job placement assistance.

Throughout this process, no employees were laid off. By

November 1993, fewer than 80 employees originally assigned

to the transition centers lacked permanent assignments. As a

temporary accommodation, these remaining employees were

given detail assignments within the organization.

Work Force Profile

Fiscal Year 1993
(Percent)

40-

30-

Blacks Hispanics Other

Minorities

The Postal Service is one of the nation’s

leading employers of minorities and women.

The Diversity Development office was

established in 1992 to serve as the Postal

Service’s social conscience.

Throughout 1993, the office’s efforts continued

to increase employees' awareness of and

appreciation for ethnic and cultural diversity,

both in the postal workplace and among
customers.

Women
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Governors of the United States Postal Service

Above, seated left to right: LeGree S. Daniels,

Norma Pace, Bert H. Mackie, and Susan E.

Alvarado. Standing: Tirso del Junco, M.D.,

Crocker Nevin, J. Sam Winters, and Robert

Setrakian. David Harris, far right, is full-time

secretary for the Board of Governors.

The Postal Service Board of Governors is an 1 1 -member

board comparable to the board of directors of a publicly

owned corporation.

Nine of the members (the “governors”) are appointed by

the presidept with the advice and consent of the Senate.

These governors select a Postmaster General, who becomes

a member of the board, and those 10 select a Deputy

Postmaster General, who also serves on the board. The

chairman and vice chairman are elected at the January

meeting each year.

The board directs and controls expenditures of the Postal

Service, reviews its practices, conducts long-range planning,

and sets policies on all postal matters.

The board meets monthly, usually on the first Monday and

Tuesday, and takes up matters such as service standards

and facility projects and other capital investments exceeding

$10 million.
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Bert H. Mackie, Chairman of the Board of Governors, was

appointed in December 1988 to be a governor for a term

expiring in December 1997. He is currently president of the

Security National Bank of Enid, Oklahoma, as well as a

member of its board of directors.

Tirso del Junco, M.D., Vice Chairman of the Board of

Governors, was appointed to the board in July 1988 for a

term that expired in December 1991 and was reappointed to

another full term expiring in December 2000. He is a Los

Angeles surgeon and serves as a member of the board of

regents of the University of California.

Susan E. Alvarado was appointed in July 1988 to serve on

the board for a term expiring in December 1996. She is vice

president of Akmer International Inc., an Alexandria, Virginia,

exporter/importer and fabricator of marble and granite

products.

LeGree S. Daniels was appointed to the board in August

1990 for a term expiring in December 1998. She is a member
of the Penn State University Board of Advisors, Harrisburg

campus, and formerly served as the U.S. Department of

Education’s Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights from 1987 to

1989.

Crocker Nevin first served on the Board of Governors from

1971 to 1977. He was appointed to his second term in

August 1986 and served the remainder of a term expiring in

December 1992. As provided by law, he served on the board

one year beyond the expiration of his term. He is currently

chairman of the board of CF&I Steel Corporation.

Norma Pace was appointed to the board in May 1987 for a

term expiring in December 1994. She served as chairman of

the Board of Governors from January 1991 to January 1993.

She is president of Economic Consulting and Planning Inc.

and is Senior Economic Advisor and Director of The WEFA
Group.

Robert Setrakian was appointed to the board in December
1985 for a term expiring in December 1993. He previously

served as Chairman of the Board of Governors from January

1 989 to January 1 991 . He is president and chairman of the

William Saroyan Foundation, Director of F.N. Financial

Corporation, and First Nationwide Bank.

J. Sam Winters was appointed to serve on the board in

November 1991 for a term expiring in December 1999. He is

chairman of the board’s Audit Committee, a member of the

law firm of Clark, Thomas & Winters, and a member of the

board of directors of the First Interstate Bank of Texas.

Also members of the Board of Governors:

Marvin Runyon was named 70th Postmaster General of the

United States in May 1992 by the nine presidential^ ap-

pointed members of the Board of Governors. Prior to his

appointment, he served as chairman of the Tennessee Valley

Authority.

Michael S. Coughlin, a career postal employee, was
appointed Deputy Postmaster General by the board in

January 1987, after holding a series of top-level postal

management positions. As a ranking official in the U.S. Postal

Service, he is the chief of staff for the Postmaster General.

Changes during the year:

Governor John N. Griesemer, reappointed to a term sched-

uled to end in 1995, died of a heart attack in July at his

Springfield, Missouri, residence. First appointed to the Board

of Governors in 1984, he served as board chairman in 1987

and again in 1988.
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Officers of the United States Postal Service

Officers of the Postal Service are appointed by, and serve at the

pleasure of, the Postmaster General to execute and fulfill the duties of

their office according to law. In selecting them, the Postal Service places

special trust and confidence in their integrity and ability.

Marvin Runyon
Postmaster General and

Chief Executive Officer

William J. Henderson

Chief Marketing Officer and

Senior Vice President

Michael S. Coughlin

Deputy Postmaster General

Peter A. Jacobson
Senior Vice President

Processing and Distribution

Joseph R. Caraveo

Chief Operating Officer and

Executive Vice President

Michael J. Riley

Chief Financial Officer and

Senior Vice President, Finance

Mary S. Elcano

Senior Vice President and

General Counsel

Deborah K. Bowker
Vice President

Corporate Relations

Samuel Green Jr.

Senior Vice President

Customer Service and Sales

David H. Charters

Vice President

Quality

James A. Cohen
Judicial Officer
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Veronica O. Collazo

Vice President

Diversity Development

William J. Dowling

Vice President

Engineering

Mitchell H. Gordon
Vice President

Facilities

Kenneth J. Hunter

Chief Postal Inspector

Allen R. Kane
Vice President

Product Management

Joseph J. Mahon Jr.

Vice President

Labor Relations

At the conclusion of fiscal year 1993, which ended on

September 30, there were three officer vacancies. As

a result of minor restructuring in August, vice

presidents had yet to be assigned to the offices of

Legislative Affairs, Employee Relations, and

Technology Applications.

M. Richard Porras

Vice President

Controller

Darrah Porter

Vice President

Purchasing

Ann McK. Robinson

Vice President

Consumer Advocate

Gail G. Sonnenberg
Vice President

Marketing Systems

Richard D. Weirich

Vice President

Information Systems

Allen R. Kane Joseph J. Mahon Jr.

M. Richard Porras Darrah Porter

Ann McK. Robinson Gail G. Sonnenberg Richard D. Weirich
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New Appointments for Fiscal Year 1 994

Suzanne J. Henry

Robert Reisner

Officers

Robert F. Harris

Vice President

Legislative Affairs

(November 1993)

Suzanne J. Henry

Vice President

Employee Relations

(November 1993)

Robert Reisner

Vice President

Technology Applications

(December 1993)

Governors

Einar V. Dyhrkopp was appointed to the

board in November 1993. He is president

and founder of Tecumseh International

Corporation, a coal-marketing firm.

Einar V. Dyhrkopp
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Processing and Distribution Customer Service and Sales

Area Managers Area Managers

ALLEGHENY AREA
Robert J. Sheehan

Allegheny Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

1 Marquis Plaza

5315 Campbells Run Road

Pittsburgh PA 15205-7060

Tel: (412) 494-2540

FAX: (412) 494-2542

GREAT LAKES AREA
Thomas K. Ranft

Great Lakes Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

500 E Fullerton Ave

Carol Stream IL 60199-5000

Tel: (708) 260-5567

FAX: (708) 260-5130

MID-ATLANTIC AREA
Robert L. Payne

Mid-Atlantic Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

2800 Shirlington Road

Arlington VA 22206-7060

Tel: (703) 824-5000

FAX: (703) 824-7067

MIDWEST AREA
Ronald M. Campbell

Midwest Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

971 7 Landmark Parkway Ste 102

St. Louis MO 63127-1662

Tel: (314) 849-8615

FAX: (314) 849-3952

NEW YORK METRO AREA
Henry A. Pankey

New York Metro Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

2 Federal Square

Newark NJ 07102-9998

Tel: (201) 596-5586

FAX: (201) 596-5286

NORTHEAST AREA
J. Buford White

Northeast Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

6 Griffin Road North

Windsor CT 06006-0860

Tel: (203) 285-7060

FAX: (203) 688-7179

PACIFIC AREA
Diane Regan

Pacific Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

850 Cherry Ave

San Bruno CA 94099-1000

Tel: (415) 615-7101

FAX: (415) 615-7102

SOUTHEAST AREA
Don M. Spatola

Southeast Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

400 Embassy Row Ste 600

Atlanta GA 30328-7060

Tel: (404) 390-5900

FAX: (404) 390-5990

SOUTHWEST AREA
Jeanette M. Cooper

Southwest Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

PO Box 225428

Dallas TX 75222-5428

Tel: (214) 819-7237

FAX: (214) 905-9205

WESTERN AREA
Gerald K. Kubota

Western Area Manager

Processing and Distribution

1 Park Place Suite 1 000

Denver CO 80299-5000

Tel: (303) 391-5100

FAX: (303) 391-5102

ALLEGHENY AREA
Jon Steele

Allegheny Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

1 Marquis Plaza

5315 Campbells Run Road

Pittsburgh PA 15205-7010

Tel: (412) 494-2510

FAX: (412) 494-2582

GREAT LAKES AREA
Ormer Rogers

Great Lakes Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

433 W Van Buren St Rm 1 1 34

Chicago IL 60699-01 00

Tel: (312) 765-5900

FAX: (312) 765-5017

MID-ATLANTIC AREA
Joseph Harris

Mid-Atlantic Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

2800 Shirlington Road

Arlington VA 22206-7000

Tel: (703) 824-7000

FAX: (703) 824-7064

MIDWEST AREA
William J. Brown

Midwest Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

PO Box 66601

St. Louis MO 63166-6601

Tel: (314) 849-3958

FAX: (314) 525-2295

NEW YORK METRO AREA
James C. Walton

New York Metro Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

1 250 Broadway 5th Floor

New York NY 10098-9998

Tel: (212) 613-8713

FAX: (212) 613-5478

NORTHEAST AREA
Nancy George

Northeast Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

6 Griffin Road North

Windsor CT 06006-7010

Tel: (203) 285-7040

FAX: (203) 285-1253

PACIFIC AREA
Arthur T. Hambric

Pacific Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

850 Cherry Avenue Rm 930

San Bruno CA 94099-4000

Tel: (415) 615-7201

FAX: (415) 615-7244

SOUTHEAST AREA
Leo B. Tudela

Southeast Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

Memphis TN 38166-0100

Tel: (901) 747-7333

FAX: (901) 747-7491

SOUTHWEST AREA
Hector Barraza

Southwest Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

PO Box 225459

Dallas TX 75222-5459

Tel: (214) 819-8650

FAX: (214) 905-9224

WESTERN AREA
Linda Medina

Western Area Manager

Customer Service and Sales

1 Park Place Ste 7 1

0

Denver CO 80299-1000

Tel: (303) 391-5000

FAX: (303) 391-5002
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Financial Statements

Balance Sheets

September 30,

1993 1992

(dollars in millions)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,473.6 $ 335.1

U.S. Government securities, at cost

(current value of $1 ,747.0 million

in 1993 and $4,666.5 million in 1992) 1,748.8 4,514.1

Receivables

Foreign countries 561.1 507.9

U.S. Government 108.9 99.5

Consignment 103.3 74.5

Accrued interest and other 1 50.4 145.7

923.7 827.6

Less allowances 58.3 42.7

Total receivables, net 865.4 784.9

Supplies, advances, and prepayments 390.3 393.3

Total current assets 4,478.1 6,027.4

Other assets, principally revenue forgone

appropriations receivable— Note 6 202.5 1 60.8

Property and equipment, at cost— Note 7

Buildings 9,970.5 9,481.2

Equipment 7,219.5 6,450.7

Land 1,715.2 1 ,649.0

18.905.2 17,580.9

Less allowances for depreciation 6,1 06.9 5,393.3

12.798.3 12,187.6

Construction in progress 2,503.5 2,265.4

Leasehold improvements, net of amortization 232.7 243.4

Total property and equipment, net 15,534.5 14,696.4

Deferred retirement costs— Note 5 27,066.0 26,780.1

$47,281.1 $47,664.7

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Financial Statements

Balance Sheets

September 30,

1993 1992

(dollars in millions)

Liabilities and Net Capital Deficiency

Current liabilities

Compensation and benefits $ 3,933.7 $ 3,292.4

Accrued restructuring costs— Note 2 118.6 1,010.0

Estimated prepaid postage 1,529.4 1,501.0

Payables and accrued expenses

Foreign countries 714.4 613.0

U.S. Government 329.8 313.1

Other 578.5 325.8

Total payables and accrued expenses 1,622.7 1,251.9

Prepaid permit mail and box rentals 1,175.1 1,045.4

Outstanding postal money orders 698.2 632.7

Current portion of long-term debt 1 ,062.0 750.8

Total current liabilities 10,139.7 9,484.2

Long-term debt, less current portion

(current value of $9,534.8 million in 1993

and $10,447.2 million in 1992) — Note 7 8,686.3 9,173.3

Other liabilities

Amounts payable for retirement benefits—
Note 5 25,915.3 25,717.1

Workers’ compensation costs 4,500.0 4,080.0

Retroactive assessments payable to

the U.S. Government— Note 3 1,528.4 1,088.9

Employees’ accumulated leave 1,398.1 1,325.3

Other 161.0 79.0

33,502.8 32,290.3

Commitments and contingencies —
Notes 8 and 9

Net capital deficiency

Capital contributions of the

U.S. Government 3,034.1 3,033.8

Deficit since reorganization
(

8,081 .8) ( 6,316.9)

Total net capital deficiency
( 5,047.7)

( 3,283.1)

$47,281.1 $ 47,664.7

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Financial Statements

Statements of Operations and Changes

in Net Capital Deficiency

Years ended September 30,

1993 1992

(dollars in millions)

Operating revenue— Note 6 $47,582.0 $ 46,695.8

Operating expenses

Compensation and benefits— Notes 4 and 5 38,447.7 37,122.0

Other 7,744.9 7,520.9

Restructuring costs— Note 2 129.0 1,010.0

46,321.6 45,652.9

Income from operations 1,260.4 1 ,042.9

Interest and investment income 404.2 409.2

Interest expense on unfunded retirement

liabilities — Note 5 ( 1 ,345.9) ( 1 ,269.0)

Interest expense on borrowings (
620.2) ( 638.2)

Imputed interest on OBRA 1990 retroactive assessment

for employee benefits— Note 3 ( 69.9) (
81.4)

Loss before OBRA 1 993 retroactive interest

assessment and extraordinary item (
371 .4) ( 536.5)

OBRA 1 993 retroactive interest assessment— Note 3
(

857.0) —

Loss before extraordinary item ( 1 ,228.4) (536.5)

Extraordinary item— debt refinancing premium— Note 7
(

536.5) —

Net loss (
1,764.9) (

536.5)

Net capital deficiency— beginning of year (
3,283.1) (

2,746.9)

Capital equipment transfers from the U.S. Government 0.3 0.3

Net capital deficiency— end of year ($ 5,047.7) ($ 3,283.1)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Fiscal Year 1993

Financial Statements

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended September 30,

1993 1992

(dollars in millions)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss ($ 1,764.9) ($ 536.5)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 888.7 784.1

Gain on sales of investments, net
( 166.0)

( 63.7)

Loss on disposals of property and equipment, net 61.1 53.9

Increase in other assets, principally revenue forgone

appropriations receivable
( 41.7) ( 64.2)

Increase in retirement costs, net of retirement

benefits payable
( 0.5) ( 23.0)

(Decrease) increase in accrued restructuring costs
(

891 .4) 1,010.0

Increase in workers’ compensation costs 456.7 633.7

Increase (decrease) in retroactive assessments

payable to the U.S. Government 548.9
( 231.6)

Increase in employees’ accumulated leave 72.8 129.5

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities 82.0
( 38.6)

Changes in current assets and liabilities:

Increase in receivables, net
( 80.5) ( 128.3)

Decrease (increase) in supplies, advances

and prepayments 3.0
( 94.3)

Increase (decrease) in compensation and benefits 408.0
( 83.1)

Increase in estimated prepaid postage 28.4 5.0

Increase in payables and accrued expenses 370.8 341.3

Increase in prepaid permit mail and box rentals 129.7 66.7

Increase in outstanding postal money orders 65.5 58.7

Net cash provided by operating activities 170.6 1,819.6

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of U.S. Government securities
( 47,069.5)

(
1 1 ,928.4)

Proceeds from sale of U.S. Government securities 50,032.5 10,702.8

Purchase of property and equipment
( 1,885.0)

( 2,474.9)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 65.7 21.3

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,143.7
( 3,679.2)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Issuance of long-term debt 5,000.0 2,006.0

Payments on long-term debt
( 5,175.8)

( 522.3)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities
( 175.8) 1,483.7

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,138.5
( 375.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 335.1 711.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,473.6 $ 335.1

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 1993 and 1992

1 . Postal Reorganization and Accounting Policies

Postal Reorganization

The United States Postal Service (Postal Service) commenced
operations on July 1 ,

1971
,
in accordance with the provisions

of the Postal Reorganization Act. Its initial capital consisted of

the equity of the Government of the United States in the

former Post Office Department, with assets carried at original

cost less depreciation. All liabilities attributable to operations

of the former Post Office Department remained liabilities of

the U.S. Government, except that the unexpended balances

of appropriations made to, held or used by, or available to the

former Post Office Department and all liabilities chargeable

thereto became assets and liabilities, respectively, of the

Postal Service.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents include securities with maturities at date of

purchase of 90 days or less.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost, including

interest on funds borrowed to finance the construction of

major capital additions. Such interest amounted to $1 15.3

million in fiscal year 1993 and $129.9 million in fiscal year

1992. Buildings and equipment are depreciated over their

estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the

lease period or their useful lives.

Estimated Prepaid Postage

Estimated prepaid postage represents the estimated amount

of revenue collected prior to the end of the year for which

services will be performed in the following year.

Compensation and Benefits

Amounts payable for compensation and benefits consist of

current liabilities for costs related to current employees and

postal annuitants. Such liabilities include those arising from

current salaries and benefits earned but not yet paid, currently

payable workers’ compensation costs, unemployment costs,

annuitants' health benefits payable, and current portions of

retirement liabilities. As a part of management’s continuing

evaluation of estimates required in the preparation of its

financial statements, additional liabilities of approximately

$150 million were recorded in fiscal year 1993 to recognize

increases in the estimated cost of personnel-related liabilities

incurred prior to 1993.

Retirement Benefits

Amounts payable for retirement benefits reflect the net

present value of the Postal Service's legal obligation to the

Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund (the CSRS Fund)

arising from increases in basic pay granted by postal manage-
ment to its employees and cost-of-living adjustments (COLU\s)

to postal annuitants based on postal service. Also included in

this total is the net present value of an unfunded liability

arising from the transfer of Civil Service Retirement System

(CSRS) employees into the Federal Employees Retirement

System (FERS). These liabilities are payable in equal amounts

over a 30-year period, with the exception of COLAs, which

are payable over 1 5 years. Amounts applicable to operations

of future years are capitalized as deferred retirement costs

and are subsequently amortized over periods of 30 and 15

years. The Postal Service’s participation in the retirement

plans are accounted for as participation in multiemployer plan

arrangements. Accordingly, retiree benefits costs are

expensed as incurred.

Post-Retirement Health Benefits

Retiree health benefits costs represent the Postal Service's

obligation to pay a portion of the health insurance premiums

of retirees (and their survivors) participating in the Federal

Employees FHealth Benefits Program (FEHBP). The Postal

Service's participation in the FEFIBP is accounted for as

participation in a multiemployer plan arrangement.

Accordingly, retiree health benefits costs are expensed as

incurred.

Workers’ Compensation Costs

Workers’ compensation costs are self-insured by the Postal

Service and administered by the Department of Labor. Such

costs, which include both medical and wage continuation

costs, are recorded as an operating expense in the year of

injury at the present value of the total estimated costs of

claims. Estimates of the total costs of claims are based upon

severity of injury, age, assumed mortality, experience trends,

and other factors. In fiscal year 1993, management adopted

changes in the net discount rates used in determining the

present value of estimated future workers’ compensation

payments. The net discount rate for compensation claims

was increased to 3.0 percent from 2.7 percent; the net

discount rate for medical claims was decreased to 0.1

percent from 1.1 percent. The net effect of the adoption of

these rates has been accounted for as a change in account-

ing estimate, and accordingly resulted in a net decrease of

$23.6 million in the fiscal year 1993 compensation and

benefits expense. In management’s opinion, these net

discount rates better reflect the excess of future rates of

return on postal investments over expected future inflation

rates for each type of claim.
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Fiscal Year 1993

Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs, which relate primarily to

new equipment design, are expensed as incurred. Such

costs amounted to $57.5 million in fiscal year 1993 and

$167.8 million in fiscal year 1992.

Current Values of Financial Instruments

Current values of investments in non-marketable U.S.

Government securities are based on the current values of

equivalent marketable U.S. Government securities. Current

values of Postal Service debt obligations are based on the

estimated cost to retire the debt utilizing current yields on

equivalent U.S. Treasury obligations.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to previously

reported amounts in order to conform to the current year

presentation.

2. Restructuring of Operations

During 1992, the Postal Service began a series of actions to

improve its competitive and financial positions by realigning

and streamlining management and reducing functions not

directly related to the processing and delivery of mail. As a

result of this restructuring, a reduction in the size of the career

postal work force has been accomplished through a retire-

ment incentive program. The program was made available on

August 7, 1992, to substantially all employees currently

eligible to retire or meeting certain other criteria. The retire-

ment incentive program expired in fiscal year 1993 for

substantially all employees.

Of the restructuring costs of $1 .01 billion recorded in 1992,

approximately $931 million consisted of provisions for the

separation of employees through retirement incentives, with

the remainder relating primarily to relocation costs and the

cancellation of various leases and contracts. As a result of

management actions in fiscal year 1993 related to further

restructuring efforts, the Postal Service accrued $129 million

in 1993 to recognize additional expenses, primarily for

employee retirement incentives and relocation costs.

3. Retroactive Assessments for Employee Benefits

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990

The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1990,

enacted in October 1990, extended the Postal Service’s

obligation to pay the employer's portion of annuitant COLAs
(Note 5) and health benefits (Note 4). The OBRA of 1990 also

assessed the Postal Service for retroactive amounts to be

paid in five annual installments, beginning in fiscal year 1991

,

totalling $2.14 billion. The assessment represents the

employer’s portion of annuitant COLAs and health benefits,

previously paid by the U.S. Government, that the Postal

Service would have paid had the provisions of the OBRA of

1 990 been in effect from July 1 , 1971, through September

30, 1986.

The retroactive assessments payable under the OBRA 1990,

on a present value basis, are as follows (dollars in millions):

Fiscal Year Health Benefits COLAs Total

1991 $ 56.0 $ 216.0 $ 272.0

1992 47.0 266.0 313.0

1993 62.0 316.0 378.0

1994 56.0 416.0 472.0

1995 234.0 471.0 705.0

2,140.0

Less amount representing imputed

interest at 5 percent

Retroactive assessment for employee

benefits expensed in 1991

Less installments paid through 1993

Less the 1994 installment classified

329.9

1,810.1

721.2

as a current liability in compensation

and benefits 417.5

$ 671.4

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993

The OBRA of 1993, enacted in August 1993, obligated the

Postal Service to pay interest on the retroactive assessments

due under the OBRA of 1990. The interest assessment will

be paid in three annual installments, beginning in fiscal year

1996, totalling $1 .041 billion. The assessment represents

interest, at 5 percent, on the employer's portion of annuitant

COLAs and health benefits, previously paid by the U.S.

Government, that the Postal Service would have paid had the

provisions of the OBRA of 1 990 been in effect from July 1

,

1971, through September 30, 1 986.

The amounts payable under the OBRA 1993, on a present

value basis, are as follows (dollars in millions):

Fiscal Year

1996

-1997

1998

Health Benefits COLAs Total

$ 116.0 $ 231.0 $ 347.0

116.0 231.0 347.0

116.0 231.0 347.0

1,041.0

Less amount representing imputed

interest at 5 percent 184.0

Retroactive interest assessment

expensed in 1993 $ 857.0

4.

Post-Retirement Health Benefit Programs

Career employees of the Postal Service are eligible to

participate in the FEHBP, which is administered by the Office

of Personnel Management (OPM), during their employment

and also after retirement. Under the FEHBP, the Postal

Service pays a portion of the health insurance premiums of

participating employees, retirees, and their survivors.

The OBRA of 1990 requires the Postal Service to pay the

employer’s share of health insurance premiums incurred

through participation in the FEHBP for all employees retiring

on or after July 1 ,
1971 ,

and their survivors, with the exclusion

of costs attributable to federal civilian service prior to that
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date. Such costs amounted to $510 million in fiscal year

1993 and $380 million in fiscal year 1992 and are included in

compensation and benefits expense.

As discussed in Note 3, the OBRA of 1990 also required the

Postal Service to reimburse the U.S. Government for

annuitants’ health benefits costs paid prior to the enactment

of the law.

5. Retirement Programs

Description of Plans

The Postal Reorganization Act provided that officers and

career employees of the Postal Service were to be covered by

the CSRS, which provides a basic annuity and Medicare

coverage. Substantially all employees hired prior to

January 1 ,
1984, are covered by the CSRS. The Postal

Service and each participating employee contribute an

amount equal to 7 percent of the employee’s basic pay to the

Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund (CSRS Fund) and

also make Medicare contributions at the statutorily prescribed

rate. The Postal Service makes no matching contributions to

the Thrift Savings Plan for CSRS employees.

Employees hired between January 1 ,
1984, and January 1

,

1987, were covered by the provisions of the Dual

CSRS/Social Security System until January 1 ,
1987. Certain

employees with prior government service continue to be

covered by such provisions. The Postal Service contributes

an amount equal to 7 percent of each employee’s basic pay

to the CSRS Fund. The employee contribution rate is 0.8

percent of basic pay. Both the Postal Service and the

employee make contributions for Social Security and

Medicare at the statutorily prescribed rates. The Postal

Service makes no matching contributions to the Thrift Savings

Plan for Dual CSRS/Social Security System employees.

Effective January 1 , 1987, employees hired since January 1

,

1984, except as noted above, are subject to the provisions of

the Federal Employees Retirement System (FERS) Act of

1986. In addition, employees hired prior to January 1, 1984,

were able to elect participation in FERS during certain periods

in fiscal years 1987 and 1988. FERS is a three-tier retirement

system consisting of Social Security, a basic annuity plan, and

a thrift savings plan.

The Postal Service made contributions to the FERS basic

annuity plan in an amount equal to 12.9 percent of each

employee’s basic pay in 1993 and 1992. The employee

contribution rate was 0.8 percent of basic pay in both years.

Both the Postal Service and each employee contribute to

Social Security and Medicare at the statutorily prescribed

rates. In addition, the Postal Service is required to contribute

a minimum of 1 percent per annum of the basic pay of FERS
employees to the thrift savings plan. Contributions by FERS
employees to the thrift savings plan are voluntary and are fully

matched by the Postal Service up to 3 percent of basic pay

and at a 50 percent rate between 3 percent and 5 percent of

basic pay.

The number of employees enrolled in each of the retirement

plans at the end of fiscal years 1993 and 1992 are as follows:

1 993 1 992
CSRS 358,254 405,302

Dual CSRS/Social Security 14,267 14,232

FERS 317,915 304,192

Deferred Retirement Costs

Deferred retirement costs consist of the following unfunded

liabilities (dollars in millions):

1993 1992

CSRS basic pay increases $ 22,809.8 $ 22,872.9

CSRS annuitants’ COLAs 3,917.3 3,560.3

FERS 338.9 346.9

$ 27,066.0 $ 26,780.1

Unfunded Liability— CSRS
Under the CSRS, the Postal Service is liable for that portion of

any estimated increase in the unfunded liability of the CSRS
Fund attributable to Postal Service employee-management

agreements that authorize increases in employees’ basic pay

on which benefits payable from the CSRS Fund are com-

puted. The estimated increase in the unfunded liability as

determined by OPM is paid by the Postal Service in 30 equal

annual installments with interest computed at 5 percent per

annum. The first payment thereof is due at the end of the

fiscal year in which an increase in the basic pay becomes
effective.

The increases in the unfunded liability for retirement benefits

pursuant to employee-management agreements under the

CSRS in fiscal years 1993 and 1992 were $731 .5 million and

$1,901 billion, respectively.

Unfunded Liability— Annuitants’ COLAs
The OBRA of 1990 made the Postal Service liable, on a

prospective basis, for the cost of COLAs granted to postal

annuitants (and their survivors) retiring on or after July 1

,

1971 ,
with the exclusion of costs attributable to federal civilian

service prior to that date. The annual liability created by this

law is determined by OPM and funded in equal annual

installments over 1 5 years, with interest at 5 percent per

annum. The increase in the unfunded liability for annuitants’

COLAs was $729.7 million in fiscal year 1993 and $831 .7

million in fiscal year 1992.

Unfunded Liability — FERS
The unfunded liability of the FERS basic annuity plan relates

to costs associated with employees who transferred from the

CSRS. This liability is determined by OPM, and is funded by

the Postal Service through supplemental contributions over a

30-year period with interest computed at 7 percent per

annum. In fiscal year 1989, OPM determined the initial

supplemental liability under FERS attributable to Postal

Service employees at September 30, 1988, to be $400

million. An annual payment of $32.2 million is due on

September 30 of each year.
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Future Minimum Payments

The estimated future minimum payments required to fund

amounts payable for CSRS and FERS retirement benefits on

September 30, 1993, are as follows (dollars in millions):

Fiscal Year Amount

1994 $ 2,510.8

1995 2,490.3

1996 2,464.2

1997 2,436.1

1998 2,405.5

Thereafter 30,645.2

42,952.1

Less the portion classified as a

current liability 1,150.7

Less amount representing interest 15,886.1

$ 25,915.3

Expense Components
Components of aggregate retirement expenses for fiscal

years 1993 and 1992 are shown below (dollars in millions).

1993 1992

CSRS — regular $ 828.1 $ 941.9

FERS — regular 1,093.0 1,060.5

FERS — Thrift Savings Plan 303.5 275.8

Dual CSRS/Social Security 31.1 31.2

Old Age Survivors and Disability

Insurance 853.9 742.2

Amortization of unfunded liabilities:

CSRS 794.6 804.5

Annuitant COLAs 372.7 337.5

FERS 8.0 7.4

Interest on unfunded liabilities 1,345.9 1,269.0

$ 5,630.8 $ 5,470.0

6. Revenue Forgone

Operating revenue includes reimbursements and accruals for

revenue forgone. Revenue forgone results from charging

lower rates for those mail categories which Congress has

determined should be subsidized through tax dollars.

Revenue forgone appropriations included in operating

revenue in fiscal years 1993 and 1992 amounted to $164

million and $545 million, respectively.

During fiscal years 1992 and 1991
,
Congress paid to the

Postal Service a lower amount for revenue forgone than was
required to fully fund services rendered. As of September 30,

1992, the Postal Service had recorded receivables for earned

but unpaid revenue forgone appropriations of $156 million, as

the Postal Service had been instructed by law to request

these shortfalls through the budget reconciliation process in

future years. In fiscal year 1993, the Postal Service requested

$482 million and received an appropriation of $122 million,

resulting in a 1993 funding shortfall for revenue forgone of

$360 million.

On October 28, 1993, the Revenue Forgone Reform Act (Act)

was enacted. The Act authorizes Congress to appropriate

$29 million annually through 2035, which will reimburse the

Postal Service for earned but unpaid revenue forgone

appropriations for 1991
,
1992, and 1993, as well as for the

cost of phasing out certain aspects of the revenue forgone

program in fiscal years 1994 through 1998. In addition,

should Congress fail to appropriate an amount authorized, the

Act authorizes the Postal Service to adjust rates on subsi-

dized mail categories, so that the resulting increase in

revenues will equal the amount Congress failed to appropri-

ate.

The transitional appropriations authorized under the Act total

$1 .21 8 billion. The present value of these future appropria-

tions, calculated at 7 percent, is approximately $390 million.

Management has determined that the present value of the

portion of the future appropriations related to unpaid amounts

in fiscal years 1991 through 1993 is approximately $198

million. This amount is recorded as a receivable at Septem-

ber 30, 1 993. The net effect of the passage of the Act and

subsequent revaluation of the cumulative earned but unpaid

revenue forgone for 1991
, 1992, and 1993, is to increase the

receivable in fiscal year 1993 by $42 million.

7. Long-Term Debt and Interest Costs

The Postal Reorganization Act, as amended by Public Law

101 -227, authorizes the Postal Service to issue and sell

obligations not to exceed $15 billion outstanding at any one

time. Net annual increases in outstanding obligations are

limited to $2 billion for the purpose of capital improvements

and $1 billion for operating expenses.

In fiscal year 1993, the Postal Service retired, prior to matu-

rity, $4,463.5 million of notes payable to the Federal Financing

Bank (FFB). These notes had a weighted average interest

rate of 8.76 percent. The Postal Service incurred a debt

refinancing premium of $536.5 million, which was recognized

as an extraordinary item in fiscal year 1993. The funds for the

retirement of the debt were obtained through the issuance of

$5.0 billion of new debt.

Annual maturities of outstanding debt for each of the next five

years are (in millions):

Fiscal Year

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

Amount
$ 1,062.0

1,260.4

1,863.0

660.0

2,182.7

Cash paid for interest was $750.4 million in 1993 and $780.6

million in 1992.
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Long-term debt consists of the following (dollars in millions):

Interest September 30,

Rate (%) Terms 1993 1992

Notes payable to the Federal Financing Bank (FFB):

8.075 Payable $32 million each year to

May 31 , 2000 $ 224.0 $ 256.0

7.800 Payable $1 5 million each year to

May 31 , 2001 120.0 135.0

10.475 Payable $38.8 million each year to

May 31 , 201 0 (prepaid in fiscal year 1 993) 698.4

7.591 Payable $50 million each year to

June 1 , 1997, and $22.5 million due on

June 1 , 1998 (prepaid $677.5 million in

fiscal year 1 993; original maturity was

May 31, 2011) 222.5 950.0

8.474 Payable $30 million each year to

June 1 , 1998 (prepaid $420 million in

fiscal year 1 993; original maturity was

May 2012) 150.0 600.0

8.908 Payable $35.4 million each year to

June 1 , 1998 (prepaid $495.6 million in

fiscal year 1 993; original maturity was

May 31, 2012) 177.0 708.0

9.074 Payable $60 million each year to

June 1 ,
1 998 (prepaid $840 million in

fiscal year 1993; original maturity was

May 31, 2012) 300.0 1,200.0

9.081 Payable $36 million each year to

May 31 , 1 996; $1 2 million due

June 2, 1997 120.0 156.0

8.768* Payable $24 million on

May 31 , 1997, with payments of

$36 million each year thereafter

through May 31 , 2001 168.0 168.0

8.755* Payable $36 million May 31 , 2002

through May 31 , 2013 (prepaid in

fiscal year 1 993) 432.0

8.488 Payable on October 2, 1 995 800.0 800.0

7.786 Payable on September 30, 1 998 450.0 450.0

7.529* Payable on September 30, 1993, 1998,

and 2021 (prepaid $900 million in

fiscal year 1 993) 1 ,350.0

* Weighted average interest rate.



Interest

Rate (%) Terms

September 30,

1993

Notes payable to the Federal Financing Bank (FFB):

6.356* Payable $800 million on September 30, 1994,

October 2, 1995, and $400 million on

September 30, 1997 $ 2,000.0

4.676 Payable on October 31 ,
1 994 1 ,000.0

6.307 Payable on October 31
,

1 997; callable

November 30, 1 995 1 ,500.0

7.367 Payable on August 1 5, 2002; callable

November 30, 1997 1,500.0

7.61 5 Payable on November 30, 2007; callable

November 30, 1 997 1 ,000.0

Mortgage Notes Payable;

4.75 to Maturing from fiscal years 1 994 through 2004,

9.75 secured by land, buildings, and equipment with

a carrying amount of $68.1 million (aggregate

annual installments approximate $3.8 million) 16.8

9,748.3

Less current portion 1 ,062.0

$ 8,686.3

1992

$ 2
,
000.0

20.7

9,924.1

750.8

$ 9,173.3

* Weighted average interest rate.
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8. Commitments 9. Contingencies

At September 30, 1993, the estimated cost to complete

approved Postal Service capital projects in progress was

approximately $1 .55 billion.

Total rental expense for the years ended September 30, 1993

and 1992 is summarized as follows (dollars in millions):

1993 1992

Noncancellable real estate leases

including related taxes

Facilities leased from General

$ 537.5 $ 531.9

Services Administration subject

to 1 20-day notice of cancellation 39.4 37.9

Equipment and other short-term

rentals 86.5 112.5

$ 663.4 $ 682.3

At September 30, 1993, the future minimum rentals for all

noncancellable leases are as follows (dollars in millions):

Year

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

Thereafter

Total

$ 444.7

396.0

323.9

251.5

186.9

607.0

$ 2
,
210.0

Most of these leases contain renewal options for periods

ranging from 3 to 20 years. Certain noncancellable real

estate leases have options to purchase the facilities at prices

specified in the leases.

Several equal employment opportunity, employee compensa-

tion, environmental, and postal rate class action lawsuits are

pending against the Postal Service. In addition, there are

certain pending suits and claims resulting from traffic acci-

dents involving postal vehicles and injuries on postal proper-

ties, suits involving personal claims and property damages,

and suits and claims arising out of postal contracts.

In July 1993, the Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB)

ruled that the restructuring initiated in fiscal year 1 992 (See

note 2) constituted a reduction-in-force (RIF) as defined by

the Code of Federal Regulations. As a result, the MSPB
found that preference eligible employees who were placed in

lower graded positions had been denied their procedural and

substantive rights. Currently, there are several hundred

appeals before the MSPB.

Management and General Counsel believe that the restructur-

ing did not constitute a RIF since affected employees received

saved grade and saved pay. Thus, affected employees have

not been demoted. The Office of Personnel Management

(OPM) has intervened on behalf of the Postal Service before

the MSPB. The appeal is currently pending. Management

and General Counsel believe that it is probable that the

outcome of OPM’s appeal will be favorable to the Postal

Service.

As a part of management’s continuing evaluation of estimates

required in the preparation of its financial statements,

additional liabilities of approximately $80 million were re-

corded in fiscal year 1993 to recognize increases in the

estimated cost of litigation and claims asserted prior to 1993.

In the opinion of management and General Counsel, ad-

equate provision has been made for amounts that may
become due under the suits, claims, and proceedings

discussed in the preceding paragraphs.

24



Report of Independent Auditors

Board of Governors

United States Postal Service

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of the

United States Postal Service as of September 30, 1993 and

1992, and the related statements of operations and changes

in net capital deficiency and cash flows for the years then

ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of

the United States Postal Service’s management. Our

responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that

we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assur-

ance about whether the financial statements are free of

material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test

basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the

accounting principles used and significant estimates made by

management, as well as evaluating the overall financial

statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

the United States Postal Service at September 30, 1993 and

1992, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for

the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted

accounting principles.

Washington, DC
November 12, 1993
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Financial and Operating Highlights

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended

Sept. 30, 1993 Sept. 30, 1992 Sept. 30, 1991 Sept. 30, 1 990 Sept. 30, 1 989

Pieces of mail (millions) 171,220 166,443 165,851 166,301 161,603

Percent change 2.9 0.4 -0.3 2.9 0.4

Revenue from operations

(dollars in millions)

$47,418 $46,151 $43,323 $39,201 $37,979

Percent change 2.7 6.5 10.5 3.2 8.4

Public service appropriation $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Revenue forgone appropriation* $ 164 $ 545 $ 562 $ 453 $ 436

Percent change -69.9 -3.0 24.1 3.9 -15.6

Total operating expenses**** $46,321 $45,653 $43,291 $40,490 $38,371

Percent change**** 1.5 5.5 6.9 5.5 6.2

Interest expense on unfunded

retirement liabilities**** ($ 1,346) ($ 1,269) _ _
Other interest (expense) income, net ($ 286) ($ 310) ($ 253) ($ 38) $ 17

(Loss) income, before retroactive

assessments and extraordinary item ($ 371) ($ 536) $ 341 ($ 874) $ 61

Retroactive assessment

OBRA1990 ($ 1,810) _ _
Retroactive interest assessment

OBRA 1993 ($ 857) _ _ _
Extraordinary item— debt refinancing premium ($ 537) — — — —
Net (loss) income ($ 1,765) ($ 536) ($ 1,469) ($ 874) $ 61

Fixed assets (net of depreciation)** $15,535 $14,696 $13,109 $1 1 ,523 $10,336

Percent change 5.7 12.1 13.8 11.5 8.4

Net capital deficiency ($ 5,048) ($ 3,283) ($ 2,747) ($ 1,278) ($ 402)

U.S. resident population July 1

estimate (in millions)***

(in units indicated)

257.9 253.6 250.9 248.2 245.7

Percent change 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0

Pieces of mail per capita 664 656 661 670 658

Percent change 1.2 -0.8 -1.3 1.8 -0.5

Operating revenue per capita $ 183.86 $ 181.98 $ 172.67 $ 157.94 $ 154.57

Percent change 1.0 5.4 9.3 2.2 7.4

Operating expense per piece of mail**** 27.05(1; 27.430 26.100 24.350 23.740

Percent change**** -1.4 5.1 7.2 2.6 5.8

Operating revenue per piece of mail 27.69d; 27.730 26.120 23.570 23.500

Percent change -0.1 6.2 10.8 0.3 7.9

Net (loss) income per piece of mail (1 .03d;) (0.320) (0.890) (0.530) 0.040

Career employees 691 ,723 725,290 748,961 760,668 777,715

Percent change -4.6 -3.2 -1.5 -2.2 -0.2

Revenue forgone is that revenue given up or “forgone" by the Postal Service “ Fiscal Year 1989 - 1991 data recast to include construction in progress,

as a result of providing mail service at a reduced rate. This revenue loss is *** 1989 - 1990 data recast to reflect 1990 census information,

reimbursed to the Postal Service by an annual appropriation of Congress, as **** Beginning in 1992, interest on unfunded liabilities is presented separately,

specified in the 1970 Postal Reorganization Act, as amended by the Such amounts for the prior years are included in the total operating

Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993. expenses. Prior years are not comparable.
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Financial History Summary

Fiscal Year 1993

1993 1992 1991 1990 1989

Statement of Operations (dollars in thousands)

Operating revenue $47,418,000 $46,151,120 $43,322,604 $ 39,201 ,405 $ 37,978,675

Public service appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Revenue forgone appropriation 164,000 544,680 561 ,868 453,425 436,417

Total operating revenue 47,582,000 46,695,800 43,884,472 39,654,830 38,415,092

Compensation and benefits 38,447,700 37,122,030 36,076,230 34,214,093 32,368,364

Restructuring costs 129,000 1,010,000 — — —
Other expenses 7,744,900 7,520,848 7,214,553 6,275,791 6,002,394

Total operating expenses 46,321 ,600 45,652,878 43,290,783 40,489,884 38,370,758

Income (loss) from operations 1 ,260,400 1 ,042,922 593,689 (
835,054) 44,334

Interest expense on unfunded

retirement liabilities** ( 1 ,345,900) (
1,268,991) — — —

Imputed interest on retroactive assessment

for employee benefits ( 69,900) (
81 ,432) (

90,507) — —
Interest (expense) income on borrowings, net

( 216,000) ( 228,961) ( 161,654) (
38,524) 16,385

(Loss) income before retroactive

assessments and extraordinary item (
371,400) (

536,462) 341 ,528 ( 873,578) 60,719

Retroactive assessments for employee benefits

OBRA1990 _
( 1,810,142) — —

OBRA 1993 (
857,000) — — — —

(Loss) income before extraordinary item ( 1 ,228,400) ( 536,462) ( 1,468,614) ( 873,578) 60,719

Extarordinary item — debt refinancing premium
( 536,500) — — — —

Net (loss) income ($ 1,764,900) ($ 536,462) ($ 1,468,614) ($ 873,578) $ 60,719

Balance Sheets

Assets

Current assets $ 4,478,100 $ 6,027,379 $ 4,863,268 $ 4,528,341 $ 5,448,439

Property, plant, and equipment,

deferred retirement costs,

and other assets 42,803,000 41 ,637,331 38,402,182 32,976,222 31 ,323,509

Total assets $47,281,100 $47,664,710 $43,265,450 $ 37,504,563 $ 36,771 ,948

Liabilities

Current liabilities* $10,139,700 $ 9,484,223 $ 7,400,104 $ 6,289,805 $ 5,897,866

Other liabilities* 33,502,800 32,290,309 30,473,907 25,824,894 25,102,649

Long-term debt 8,686,300 9,173,294 8,138,375 6,667,530 6,173,062

Net capital deficiency
( 5,047,700) (

3,283,116) ( 2,746,936) ( 1 ,277,666) ( 401 ,629)

Total liabilities and equity $47,281,100 $47,664,710 $43,265,450 $ 37,504,563 $ 36,771 ,948

Analyses of Changes in

Net Capital Deficiency

Beginning balance ($ 3,283,100) ($ 2,746,936) ($ 1,277,666) ($ 401 ,629) ($ 460,434)

Net (loss) income ( 1 ,764,900) ( 536,462) (
1,468,614) (

873,578) 60,719

Capital contributions 300 282
( 656) ( 2,459) (

1,914)

Ending balance ($ 5,047,700) ($ 3,283,116) ($ 2,746,936) ($ 1,277,666) ($ 401 ,629)

* Certain reclassifications have been made to 1992 amounts to conform to ** Beginning in 1992, interest on unfunded retirement liabilities is presented

1 993 presentation. Prior years have not been restated due to immateriality. separately. Such amounts for the prior years are included in compensation

and benefits. Prior years are not comparable.
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Impact of Revenue Forgone Appropriation
*

on Revenues, Fiscal Year 1993

Classes of Service

Total Income

of Service

Income from

Revenues

Income from

Appropriation

Appropriation as

a Percentage

of Income

First-Class Mail

(dollars in millions)

$28,827.9 $28,827.9 none none

Priority Mail $ 2,299.7 $ 2,299.7 none none

Express Mail $ 627.1 $ 627.1 none none

Mailgram $ 7.1 $ 7.1 none none

Second-Class Mail

Within county $ 88.3 $ 85.0 $ 3.3 3.74

Outside county

Nonprofit and classroom publications $ 290.5 $ 281 .4 $ 9.1 3.13

Regular-rate publications $ 1,359.2 $ 1,359.1 $ 0.1 —
Fees $ 14.9 $ 14.9 none none

Total Second-Class Mail $ 1,752.9 $ 1,740.4 $ 12.5 0.71

Third-Class Mail

Single-piece rate $ 197.8 $ 197.8 none none

Regular bulk rate $ 8,347.8 $ 8,347.8 none none

Nonprofit bulk rate $ 1,260.9 $ 1,204.8 $ 56.1 4.45

Fees $ 66.3 $ 66.3 none none

Total Third-Class Mail $ 9,872.8 $ 9,816.7 $ 56.1 0.57

Fourth-Class Mail

Parcels (zone rate) $ 575.6 $ 575.6 none none

Bound printed matter $ 306.2 $ 306.2 none none

Special rate matter $ 257.4 $ 257.4 none none

Library materials $ 43.2 $ 42.8 $ 0.4 0.93

Fees $ 1.3 $ 1.3 none none

Total Fourth-Class Mail $ 1,183.8 $ 1,183.3 $ 0.4 0.03

Free mail for the blind

and handicapped $ 51.7 $ 0.0 $ 51.7 100.00

Overseas absentee ballots $ 1.2 $ 0.0 $ 1.2 100.00

International Mail $ 1,406.5 $ 1,406.5 none none

Totals**** $46,030.6 $45,908.7 $121.9** 0.26

Net impact of Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1 993

Revenue forgone recognized in 1 993

42.0***

$163.9

Revenue forgone is that revenue given up or “forgone " by the Postal Service

as a result of providing mail service at a reduced rate. This revenue loss is

reimbursed to the Postal Service by an annual appropriation of Congress, as

specified in the 1970 Postal Reorganization Act, as amended by the

Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993.

The total appropriation for fiscal year 1993 was $121.9 million. Free mail for

the blind and handicapped was fully funded and the remainder of the funds

was prorated among those mailing categories previously funded.

”* In 1993, Congress enacted legislation which altered certain aspects of the

revenue forgone program and will reimburse the Postal Service for past

amounts due — as well as prospective amounts to be earned through 1998

— over the next 42 years. In 1993, the Postal Service recorded a receivable

of $42 million to reflect the net impact of this legislation.

**** Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Fiscal Year 1993

Source of Income

(dollars in millions)

Mail revenue $ 45,909

Special services 1 ,509

Government appropriations for free

and reduced rate mail 164

Total operating revenue 47,582

Total operating expenses 46,322

Income from operations 1 ,260

Interest income 404

Interest expense — borrowing ( 620)

Interest expense — unfunded retirement liability
( 1 ,346)

OBRA 1993 assessment (
857)

Debt refinancing premium — extraordinary item ( 536)

Imputed Interest
(

70)

Net loss ( $ 1 ,765)

Analysis of Expenses,

Fiscal Year 1993

(in percent)

Personnel compensation 59.73

Personnel benefits 17.55

Interest on unfunded liabilities 2.71

Vehicle/building maintenance 0.80

Transportation 6.28

Supplies and services 2.70

Rent, communications 1.36

Utilities 0.74

Interest 1.39

Depreciation and write-offs 1.94

OBRA 1993 1.72

Restructuring costs 0.26

Debt refinancing premium — extraordinary item 1.08

Other 1.74
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Analysis of Mall Volume,

Fiscal Year 1993

(pieces in billions)

1993 1992 % chg*

First-Class 92.17 90.78 1.5

Second-Class 10.31 10.32 (0.1)

Third-Class 65.77 62.55 5.2

Fourth-Class 0.74 0.76 (2.7)

U.S. Postal Service 0.54 0.55 (1.4)

International 0.91 0.79 14.9

All Other 0.78 0.69 13.0

Total Mail 171.22 166.44 2.9

* Percent change reflects unrounded volume data.

Percent of Total Volume by Class,

Fiscal Year 1993

First-Class

(in percent)

53.83

Second-Class 6.02

Third-Class 38.41

Fourth-Class 0.43

U.S. Postal Service 0.32

International 0.53

All Other 0.46
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Fiscal Year 1993

Operating Statistics

1993

(in thousands of units indicated)

1992 1991 1990 1989

First-Class

Pieces, number 92,169,448 90,781 ,037 90,284,596 89,269,649 85,855,458

Weight, pounds 3,672,186 3,496,383 3,398,026 3,339,790 3,216,108

Revenue $28,827,885 $28,296,035 $26,648,534 $24,023,323 $23,234,417

Priority Mail

Pieces, number 664,373 584,356 530,407 517,850 470,831

Weight, pounds 1,174,613 1,108,590 1,017,227 1,007,067 939,318

Revenue $ 2,299,663 $ 2,070,830 $ 1,764,601 $ 1,554,656 $ 1,415,820

Express Mail

Pieces, number 52,380 53,176 57,968 58,582 53,308

Weight, pounds 60,942 63,208 107,158 112,451 98,810

Revenue $ 627,073 $ 639,019 $ 667,988 $ 630,707 $ 571,992

Mailgram

Pieces, number 7,179 7,453 1 1 ,942 14,001 16,871

Revenue $ 7,057 $ 7,675 $ 7,452 $ 8,477 $ 10,193

Second-Class

Pieces, number 10,306,091 10,318,584 10,399,202 10,680,469 10,523,374

Weight, pounds 4,040,511 3,830,429 4,014,545 4,233,113 4,169,919

Revenue $ 1,740,431 $ 1,751,180 $ 1,667,801 $ 1,509,346 $ 1,519,267

Third-Class

Pieces, number 65,773,180 62,547,188 62,429,896 63,725,110 62,779,116

Weight, pounds 8,006,537 7,122,868 7,386,612 7,648,088 7,478,767

Revenue $ 9,816,731 $ 9,490,179 $ 8,956,031 $ 8,082,37

7

$ 7,923,511
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Operating Statistics

1993

(in thousands of units indicated)

1992 1991 1990 1989

Fourth-Class

Pieces, number 743,847 764,504 695,393 662,977 625,932

Weight, pounds 2,284,346 2,396,768 2,074,460 2,109,342 2,196,129

Revenue $ 1,183,372 $ 1,186,360 $ 1,000,945 $ 919,540 $ 908,432

International Surface

Pieces, number 124,417 132,934 146,464 165,901 165,799

Weight, pounds 125,076 120,229 133,952 146,216 139,443

Revenue $ 210,895 $ 206,602 $ 221 ,439 $ 222,123 $ 216,848

International Air

Pieces, number 782,604 656,319 646,338 632,364 558,056

Weight, pounds 119,857 107,733 102,077 102,397 88,465

Revenue $ 1,195,620 $ 1,069,229 $ 984,573 $ 941 ,078 $ 864,308

U.S. Postal Service

Pieces, number 543,674 551 ,402 612,545 538,427 527,791

Weight, pounds 80,935 91 ,648 79,624 97,388 66,323

Free for the Blind

Pieces, number 52,799 46,439 35,859 35,440 26,728

Weight, pounds 33,261 30,701 26,299 30,235 18,463

Totals*

Pieces, number 171,219,994 166,443,391 165,850,610 166,300,770 161,603,264

Weight, pounds 19,598,264 18,368,556 18,339,980 18,826,087 18,411,745

Revenue $45,908,726 $44,717,110 $41,919,364 $37,891,627 $36,664,788

* Penalty and franked mail are included in their classes of mail.

Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Fiscal Year 1993

Operating Statistics

1993 1992 1991 1990 1989

(in thousands of units indicated)

Registry

Number of articles (paid and free) 23,852 25,285 41,190 45,312 48,939

Revenue $ 130,358 $ 130,977 $ 147,250 $ 173,725 $ 181,270

Certified

Number of pieces (paid and free) 237,079 219,388 209,033 191,032 176,540

Revenue $ 425,503 $ 392,807 $ 362,370 $ 309,652 $ 284,394

Insurance

Number of articles (paid and free) 30,773 34,113 35,645 33,102 34,878

Revenue $ 52,020 $ 56,151 $ 54,234 $ 47,250 $ 48,869

Collection-On-Delivery

Number of articles 6,802 8,256 8,690 9,926 10,049

Revenue $ 20,268 $ 24,845 $ 25,577 $ 26,093 $ 26,993

Special Delivery

Number of articles (paid and free) 331 820 2,101 1,161 2,212

Revenue $ 2,409 $ 5,530 $ 14,441 $ 6,345 $ 12,042

Money Orders

Number issued 186,404 177,584 162,453 155,141 150,407

Revenue $ 165,893 $ 154,384 $ 148,146 $ 154,588 $ 147,771

Other

Box rent revenue $ 480,969 $ 457,200 $ 412,625 $ 393,807 $ 362,318

Stamped envelope revenue $ 18,154 $ 18,147 $ 12,955 $ 25,181 $ 15,883

Other revenue, net $ 213,850 $ 193,969 $ 225,642 $ 173,137 $ 234,347

Totals

Special services revenue $ 1 ,509,424 $ 1,434,010 $ 1 ,403,240 $ 1,309,778 $ 1,313,887

Mail revenue $45,908,726 $44,717,110 $41,919,364 $37,891,627 $ 36,664,788

Operating revenue before appropriations $47,418,150 $46,151,120 $43,322,604 $39,201,405 $ 37,978,675
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Operating Statistics

1993

Employees

Headquarters — L’ Enfant Plaza 1,762

Headquarters — Field Support Units 4,157

Inspection Service (field) 4,181

Discontinued Operations 189

Field Career Employees

Area Offices 1,062

Regional Offices —
Postmasters/Installation Heads 25,304

Supervisors/Managers 31 ,936

Prof. Admin. Tech. Personnel 10,306

Clerks 257,147

Nurses 224

Mail Handlers 51,078

City Delivery Carriers 211,893

Motor Vehicle Operators

Rural Delivery Carriers & Substitutes

7,199

on Unassigned Routes 43,694

Special Delivery Messengers 1,571

Bldg. & Equip. Maintenance Personnel 35,444

Vehicle Maintenance Personnel 4,576

Total Career Employees 691,723

Non-Career Employees

Casuals 25,889

Non-Bargaining Temporary 1,452

Rural Subs/RCA/RCR/AUX 44,456

PM Relief/Leave Replacements 12,087

Transitional Employees 42,272

Offices, Stations, and Branches

Number of post offices 28,728

Number of stations and branches:

Classified stations and branches 4,692

Contract stations and branches 4,367

Community post offices 1 ,605

Subtotal 10,664

Total offices, stations, and branches 39,392

1992 1991 1990 1989

2,434 2,408 2,291 2,278

5,663 5,715 5,691 5,882

4,324 4,316 4,259 4,276

586 559 542 431

26,496 27,100 26,995 27,242

43,185 43,801 43,458 44,793

10,440 9,888 9,793 10,528

268,049 280,918 290,380 300,908

286 296 286 318

49,520 50,770 51,123 52,295

223,088 232,182 236,081 240,159

7,086 7,265 7,308 7,357

43,283 42,876 42,252 40,802

1,742 1,870 2,012 2,142

34,367 34,166 33,323 33,348

4,741 4,831 4,874 4,956

725,290 748,961 760,668 777,715

27,204 25,666 26,829 21,209

603 548 414 371

43,830 44,020 43,373 42,355

12,415 12,198 1 1 ,979 1 1 ,902

9,732 — — —

28,837 28,912 28,959 29,083

4,685 5,029 5,008 4,958

4,443 4,427 4,397 4,297

1,630 1,617 1,703 1,693

10,758 1 1 ,073 11,108 10,948

39,595 39,985 40,067 40,031
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